## RESOLUTION NO. 2020-07-\_\_\_\_ (R)

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ALLOW FOR THE INITIATION OF THE DESIGN PROCESS FOR THE NEW MCKINNEY MUNICIPAL COMMUNITY COMPLEX PROJECT

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has determined the need to begin the steps necessary to initiate the design process for the New McKinney Municipal Community Complex; and,
- WHEREAS, the City desires to develop a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the architectural and engineering services related to the design and construction of a new City Hall (FC1707).

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby authorizes the City Manager to allow for the initiation of the design process by recommending the development of an RFQ by the Facilities Construction Division requesting Statements of Qualifications (SOQ) from architectural/ engineering teams for the design and construction of the New McKinney Municipal Community Complex project (FC1707).
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

## DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE $7^{TH}$ DAY OF JULY, 2020.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney